DX 460 SM
Operating instructions en
Mode d’emploi fr
Manual de instrucciones es
Инструкция по зксплуатации ru
Printed: 08.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5129667 / 000 / 01
1
3

Fastener program:
For approval relevant roof and floor decking applications (SDI, ICBO, FM, UL approved):
Article no. Ordering designation Application description
34133 X-EDNK 22 THQ12M base material thickness 1/8″–3/16″ (3.2–4.8 mm)
34134 X-EDN 19 THQ 12M base material thickness 5/32″–3/8″ (4–9.5 mm)
For non-critical form deck applications:
Article no. Ordering designation Application description
332586 X-ZF 22 THS 12M base material thickness1/8″–1/4″ (3.2–6.4 mm)
Printed: 08.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5129667 / 000 / 01
5
en
Fastening guidelines
For more specific information, refer to the Product Technical Guide, which is available from your local Hilti orga-
nization or if necessary, your national technical regulations.
Note: The MX SM magazine and associated fasteners are only suitable for fastenings on steel!
Check nail head-standoff (use the supplied nail head standoff templates)
X-EDNK 22 THQ 12M (HSN 22)
X-EDN 19 THQ 12M (HSN 19) X-ZF 22 THS 12M (FDN 22)
C
B A Steel:
A = min. edge distance = 10 mm (3/8″)
B = min. spacing = 20 mm (3/4″)
C = min. base material thickness = 3.2 mm (1/8″)
Piston
Article no. Ordering designation Application description
373303 X-460-PSM Standard piston for HSN and FDN pins.
Accessory
Article no. Ordering designation Application description
373330 X-460-B Buffer; does not fit the DX A41 SM tool
370831 X-SH 460 Standup handle for DX 460 SM
Cleaning set
Hilti spray, Ramrod, Flat brush, Round brush big, Round brush small, Scraper,  Cleaning cloth
X-EDNK 22-THQ12M X-EDN 19-THQ12M
Note: Use a Hilti nail head stand-off gauge.
Fastening inspection
Printed: 08.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5129667 / 000 / 01
6
en
6. Before use
6.1 Tool inspection
● Ensure that there is no cartridge strip in the tool. If
there is a cartridge strip in the tool, remove it by hand
from the tool.
● Check all external parts of the tool for damage at reg-
ular intervals and check that all controls operate prop-
erly. Do not operate the tool when parts are damaged or
when the controls do not operate properly. If necessary,
have the tool repaired at a Hilti service centre.
● Check the buffer and piston for wear (see 8. Care and
maintenance).
��6.2 Fitting the MX SM magazine to an existing DX460
tool.
1. Ensure that there is no cartridge strip in the tool. If
there is a cartridge strip in the tool, remove it by hand
from the tool.
2. When fitting the magazine to an existing DX460 tool
press the unlock key.
3. Unscrew the fastener guide of the single tool.
4. Remove the fastener guide with buffer and the pis-
ton. Store these parts separately – they must not be
used together with the MXSM fastener magazine.
5. Use only the X-460-PSM piston. The designation is
marked on the piston in the position shown in the pic-
ture.
6. Insert the X-460-PSM piston into the tool and push
it backwards as far as it will go.
7. Push a reinforced stop buffer X-460-B onto the MXSM
fastener magazine.
Note:  Always use the tool with the buffer in place to
avoid damage to the tool.
8. Firmly press the XM SM fastener magazine on the gas
return unit of the tool.
9. Fully screw the magazine on the tool until it clicks into
place.
Note: The MXSM fastener magazine must only be used
with a DX460 tool.
��6.3 Fitting the DX460SM
to the standup handle X-SH460
1. Ensure that there is no cartridge strip in the tool. If
there is a cartridge strip in the tool, remove it by hand
from the tool.
2. Unscrew the knurled screw on the tool casing of the
standup handle X-SH 460
3. Open the metal clamping bar.
4. Insert the DX460 tool into the handle casing.
5. Secure the DX460 tool with the clamping bar
6. Tightening the clamping bar with the knurled screw
Note: The firing lever must be positioned in front of
the trigger.
7. When fastening, position the handle with the tool at
right angles to the working surface, press down the
handle X-SH 460 and then pull the trigger.
8. Warning: Never operate the handle with the DX460
tool up side down!
Note: The disassembly of the standup handle works in
the reverse order, starting with pulling the cartridge strip
out of the tool.
5. Technical data